Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert date

Contact Details

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

.24B

Name of Company Company number
Envirotel Limited (in Administration) 06561734
In the Courl case number
Bnstol District Registry 1165 of 2010

{full name of court)

IfWe (a)

Simon Franklin Plant
SFP

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way

Marsh Wall

London

E14 9XQ

Dansel Plant
SFP

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London

adminustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

You do nol have to give any contact
information tn the box opposite but +f
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a guery on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

From To
(b) 18 May 2010 {b) 17 November 2010
vl
Signed T
Jont / Administrator(s)
Dated 3 )H) \©
! 1)
S~
SFP 2
9 Ensign House g
admlga\lzvl\:‘ay a *AB1OFPDR"
L ‘Dc?;isdandas  El A 24/11/2010 111
COMPANIES HOUSE
E14 9XQ MPANIES HOUS
0207538 2222
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regstrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Form P8 S




Envirotel Limited (In Adnimistration)
Six Monthly Report
To 17 November 2010

Strictly Private and Confidential

Envirotel Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax +44 (207) 5383322
Emall  simonp@sfplant co.uk

danielp@sfplant co uk

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
writien permission, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability wall
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Envirotel Limited {In Admimistration)

Six Monthly Report

To 17 November 2010

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 General Background

3 Asset Realisations / Miscelfaneous

4 Inveshgations

5 Dwidend Prospects

6 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

7 Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

I Income and Expenditure Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affairs
1l Breakdown of Joint Administrators' Fees f Activity Codes
It Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators’ Fees

IX Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Envirotel Limited (In Admimistration)
Six Monthly Report
To 17 November 2010

1

11

12

1.3

21

22

3.1

32

33

Introduction

This report Is prepared pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”) in refation
to Envirotel Limited (in Administration) (Co Number 06561734) (‘the Company”) The Rules
provide that a progress report 1s drafted every six months, commencing on the date that the
company entered mnto Administration Further, that the appointed Joint Administrators should send
a copy of the report to, nter alia all creditors within one month of the end of the period covered by
the report

A report was previously circulated on 4 June 2010 enclosing the Joint Administrators’ Report and
Proposals {‘the First Report’) This detaled progress up to 2 June 2010 and set out the Jont
Administrators' proposals to creditors A subsequent letter was circulated to creditors on 18 June
2010 updating them as to the outcome of the meeting and confirming that the proposals had been
approved

In view of the information that has already been imparted to the creditors, this Report simply
provides an update as to the general progress of the Company's Administration since the First
Report, fo 17 November 2010 This Report also sets out certain additional information which must
be provided to creditors, pursuant to the Rules

General Background

On 18 May 2010, a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualfying Floating
Charge ("the Notice of Appointment’) was presented to the Bristol District Registry by solicitors
Clarke Willmott, on behalf of Hitachi Capital (UK} PLC (“Hitachi”) who provided invoice finance to
the Company

On the same day, the Notice of Appointment was endorsed with case number 1165 of 2010 Bath
Simon Frankhin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London
E14 9XQ were appointed Jomt Administrators {‘the Joint Admimistrators”) Pursuant to Schedule
B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

As detalled in the First Report, chattel asset valuers, Winterhill Assets Limited ("Winterhill") were
nstructed to assist with the sale of the Company's business and assets, once it had been
confirmed that continued trading during administration was not viable

Negotations were entered into with the Company’s existing management although the only offer
receved was deemed to be unacceptable, at £15,000 Despite encouraging an increased offer to

be made this was not forth coming and accordingly, the Joint Administrators sought offers from
additional nterested parties

Despite receving a number of enquinies, the value of the business decreased significantly when it
was confirmed that a major customer would be withdrawing s support going forward This




Envirotel Limited {In Admimistration)
Six Monthly Report
To 17 November 2010

34

3.5

36

3.7

38

39

310

effectively elminated the potential of achieving a going concern sale and accordingly, Winterhll
was Instructed to look to sell the assets on a break-up basis

Winterhill subsequently explained that the associated costs of collection, storage and sale
outweighed the value of office furniture and should therefore these items should be abandoned

A vehicle was sold for £5,300 and cash of £159 21 held al the Company’s bank has been collected
Information regarding collection of the sales ledger is detalled below

Debtors

As al the date of the placing of the Company into Admimistration, it 1s understood that its sales
ledger was circa £229,000 with Hitachi having an outstanding commitment of £85,000

Hitachi continued to collect the sales ledger and has since recovered its hability in full - Accordingly,
the sales ledger has been reassigned to the Company and 1s presently being pursued by an
associated entty of SFP, SFP Recovenes Limited {“SFP Recoveries”)

The remaining sales ledger totals circa £126,000 however there are a number of disputes which
require venfication and as a result, it 1s not possible at this time to estimate the eventual outcome of
collections  An update in respect of this matter will be provided in the Jont Administrators final
report, In due course

The Company’s Trading Premises

As stated in the First Report, an associated entity of SFP, SFP Property Limited (*SFP Property”)
was Instructed to review the terms of the Company's occupancy at its trading premises, located at
Unit 4, Waterside Business Park, Wheelhouse Road, Rugeley, Staffordshire, WS15 1LJ (‘the
Trading Premises")

SFP Property has established that the Trading Premises were occupied pursuant to a lease held in
the name of John Nicholas O'Brien and Manlyn O'Brien  Accordingly, the Company appeared not
to have any formal nght of occupation and SFP Property 1s in the process of confirming this with
the landlord

investigations

tn accordance with the Joint Administrators' duties, investigations were made into the conduct of
the Company's current and former director(s) by a company associated to the Joint Administrators,
SFP Forensic Limited (*SFP Forensic”) The requisite D Form was submitted to the Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Unit (“IPCU") on 8 October 2010  All information contained in the D form
15 stnctly confidential and the Joint Administrators are not permitted to divulge details of ther
recommendations to the IPCU




Envirotel Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 17 November 2010

5.1

52

53

Dividend Prospects
Preferential Creditors

The Company employees were made redundant by the Joint Administrators and accordingly there
are preferential clams in this matter  The Redundancy Payments Office (‘RPO’) will setlle
employee claims up to a statutory lmit and in retum, have a subrogated claim n the administration
To date, the RPO has submitted a preferentiai claim of £16,037 13 and the employees have
submitted preferential claims totaliing £2,590 90

Non-Preferential Claims

The non-preferential creditors' claims are summansed below

Creditor Estimated Statement | Claims Received as at
of Affairs 17 November 2010
£ £
HM Revenue and Customs — VAT Combined 175,910
HM Revenue and Customs — PAYE/NIC 163,620 TBC
Trade and Expense 270,488 267,850
Employees Uncertain 80,077

Any potential dividend distributton to unsecured creditors 1s dependent upon realisations achieved
from recoveries made from SFP Forensics investigations These would also be subject to any
further associated costs Based upon current realisations, there will not be sufficient funds to pay a
dwidend to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

6.1

62

63

At Appendix | 15 the Company's Income and Expenditure Account as at 17 November 2010
compared to the estimated statement of affairs figures as at the date of the Jont Adminustrators’
appointment These are in the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm
to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summaries At Appendix VIl 1s a Guide
to Administrator's Fees, being set out m Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 The Jomt
Administrators' fees have previously been authorised by the creditors  Within 21 days of receipt of
a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide further mformation about the
remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in writing and may be made by
ether a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value
of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

The First Report detailled the position n relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report retterates the position
Disbursements and spectfic expenditure relating to the administration of an nsolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval  Such expenditure




Envirotel Limited (In Admimistration)
Six Monthly Report
To 17 November 2010

64

6.5

66

67
6.8
69

610

6.1

612

15 made, if funds are available from the insolvent estate If funds are not available the payment Is
made from the Joint Administrators’ firm's office account which 1s reimbursed from the insolvent
estate if and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement 1s explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading n the Guide to Admwustrators fees, ai Appendix VI The Joint
Administratars have incurred the following Category 1 Disbursements to date

Expenses £ B93 67
Bond £ 120 00
Statutory Advertising £ 177 12
Company Search £ 17 00
Fost £ 5205

The following Category 1 Disbursements have been incurred by the Joint Administrators but not re-
charged to the estate

Company Search £ 1100
Courer £ 14 50
Land Registry £ 3200

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the msolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These paymenis are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement i1s explained further in
the Guide to Administrator's fees, at Appendix Vill
The Joint Administrators have incurred the following Category 2 Disbursements to date

Postage £ 498 93
As detalled in the First Report, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property, SFP Forensic and SFP Datastore
Limited's (*SFP Datastore"} remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Creditors
have previously provided sanction to recover disbursements of this type
At Appendix 1l 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date
At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes to date

At Appendix V i1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

Al Appendix VI is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date,

together with details of disbursements Details concerning SFP Datastore are set out in paragraph
611

At Appendix VIl 1s a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recoveries, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and the solicitors
assisting in this matter, Clarke Willmott are calculaled on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has




Envirotel Limited (In Admimistration)
Six Monthly Report
To 17 November 2010

been employed by the Joint Administrators to store the Company's books and records  Its fees for
this work are on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for any additional work carned out

Additional Points and Concluston

71 Should any creditor have any questions or quenes in relation to the above, please conlact ether
the Manager dealing with this matter, David Kemp or the Joint Administrator on 020 7538 2222

Dated this 17% day of November 2010

Daniel Plant
Joint Administrator




Envirotel Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 17 November 2010

RECEIPTS

Motor Vehicles
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
Vat Control Account

PAYNMENTS

Pension Advice

Joint Administrator's Remuneration
Joint Administrator's CAT 1 Disb
Joint Admenistrator's CAT 2 Disb
Agents/Valuers Disbursements
Legal Disbursements

Vat Receivable

Balances in Hand

Statement
of affairs
£

From 14/G5M10
To 13111110
£

5,300 00
159 21
119

776 08

6,236 48

300 00
1,300 00
1,205 84

498 88
1,130 00

30 00

776 08

5,240 80

995.68




Envirotel Limited (in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

Breakdown of Administrators Fees { Activity Codes




18 o) seyey ng ebieyy Aewrung Joj xjpueddy ees

JUNOIDR UC UMBIP UO[JRIGUNWGY

a0 00’}

09 ZIp'Ly 0§ L0v 2 00 OEL'P oo ol g - 00 S5 61 00059 1 - - - - 00 00Z €1 - 3 §)802 (101
£¥ 961 00 s 00 00k GO0 051 - 00 ¢ 00 052 - - - - 00 00F - 1noy sed 3 0)ed abeteny
[3:%4 4 o 2¢ 0E I¥ 0B i+ - 08 /8 099 - - - - 00 €€ - wnoy jeel
0425 4= 38 00z Bl - oL e 0EOQ - - - - g - |IOYPOLD

0z o . - - - 0z 0 - - - - - - - Bujpes)

0L 6L - 0s¢ ok 0 - a¥ ot - - - - - ors - <}0888 JO UO|IES|IBOY

- - - - - - - - - - - 0z 1 - uopebnsaay

06 89l 0902 08 5¢ 09 6% - [ 1 (s8] - - - - 0b 12 - Bujuue|g pue uopRISICIWPY
leuled

ol es|ssy JqEnsSiUWPY A0jeSILIWIpY 101UBS Jebzuey Jobeuzyy Jo|ueg Joupeg Bujbeuen NOILONMd ¥¥O0M 40 NOILYDILISSYI1D

0L0Z ¥IQWIAON i} OL 010Z AVIN 81 AOI¥3d FHL HOd S2LVYH LNO 3DUVYHI ONY FNIL 40 AYVWANS

{NOILVHLSININGY NI) QILINIT TILOHIANI

walcl 111
. d4S

i
. \




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and noftification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, secunng, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection - pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negobtiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parbes
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee 13sues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




Envirotel Limuted {in Admunistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

+ Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




Jes 40} saIBY INQ abieys Aewwng 10 xjpuaddy 835

JUNODIE LU0 UMBIP UGjRIaUNUWSY

0§ L1l 00 0804 - 00 5052 00 OF 05 2981 00 QoL 00 56¢ - - 00 06 3 $1509 |B30L

80 L¥) Q0 52 - [s]eX0]°] 00 002 00 S22 00 052 00542 - - 00 O5¥ inoy Jad 3 ajes abeiany

00 ZY or ¥l - 0.9l DZo oeg or 0 o8l - . 0Zo 8Jnoy jejol

00 Z¥ oy ¥l - 0491 0z 0o oee ora gl - - 0zo uo(jedjisaau)
1039850

|E10L JURS|SsY J0lens|uIkipy JOJRNSIVWRY JO|UDS ssbeuey Jabeuely Jojuag BujBeuey NOILLINNS ¥HOM 40 NOILYDIJISSY1D

-———m

0102 YISWIAON L1 0L 010Z AYI 81 QOIMId THL VO SZLVY LNO IDUYHD ANV SWLL 40 AHVIRRNS

(NOILVHLSININAY NI} G3LIANN 13LOHIANT

JISN3Y0L
[o3nel-] 1 ] 1

d45




Envirote! Limited (in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

-

Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




Jels Joj sajey InQ ebleyy Arwwng Joj xjpuaddy sag

JUNCIIE U UMEID UOBIBUNLLAGY

00 0688

Q0 001

06 88

0o oeegi

00 002

ol g

- - 3 51509 [E301

- - anoy Jed 3 ojma oBrsaay

06 88

Jojensiuiupy

A0jenS|IUWPY J0|URS

- - sinoy 7o)
- . UonpAaeY 1gag
10199013
JaBeuey Jojuag BuiBeuey NOILINNA MHOM 40 NOILYIHISSYTD

0102 HISWAAON £} OL 0107 AVIN 81 QOI¥3d AHL HOd SILVY LNQ ATUVHDI UNV JWIL 30 A¥YWIRNS
(NOILYHLSINIWAY NI) QA LUNIT TLOHIANT
53143A0D03Y

 NEEEERR
d4S




Envirotel Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX YV

Breakdown of SFP Property Limuted Fees




Jes 10} 881EY INQ 96JeyH Alewwng so4 xjpuaddy esg

JUNGI98 UO UMBID UopeJaunitay

00 94T
00 0rl

or 6l

o¥ 61

lejo)

00 oEe 00 9v8 -
0054 00 06 -
[1) 8 4 ore -
or v or 6 -
WESISSY 10N S|UILIPY

I0jBISIUIWPY 101USS

sobeuey

- Q0 oS L J £]500 |90}
- Q0 siZ anoy sad 3 a1l abeiany
- 0Bs KINOY e300
- 09s sanss) Apadolg
Jojoauig
1abeuey Jojuag bujBeuep NOILDNNA MHOM 40 NOILVDIHISSYTD

C10Z HIBWIAON L1 OL 0102 AYW 24 OIY3d IHL HO-4 $31vY LNO IDUYHI ONV JWIL J0 AVWWNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY Ni) O3LIW:1 13LOHIANT

ALH3d0Yd
=111 11
ddS




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Vi

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees | Disbursements




48 769

SL6tL

00 5§

28]

15 vEE

00 5L

JUNOIIE UO UMBID SIUGLISSINGSIO
palInaul sueLUasINGsI]
1500 aBrioig

51500 [2AARY

sasuadxy

ejwied oL 13 B
sapW | $0g abeapy

xoq Jad 0D 53 B sexcq gE
paseyaund saxoq afaio)g

SIUSWANINGSI]

Beis Jo) serey Ing elaeyy) Aewiwng 10; xjpuaddy aag

JUNOIDT UD UMRID UORRIDUNILLIGY

00 SZL') 00 066 00 S€EL F 61800 [B10L
6Y OF 0061 ogse Jnoy sad 3 o1z sfimeay
09 Z¥ 0Z €L or 6z sinoy [@oL
08 I¥ DZEL or 62 spu0sey jo Bupsuojueal  uonoajos f dny Bupxog

SI50] 4oIs §71s0)] Y
=0l fuisuojuaau; - syse) ebeioyg NOILINNS NHOM JO NOLLYIIAISSYID

0102 Y3AWSACON L1 OL 0LOZ AV 8L QOIE3d SHL Y04 S31VH LNO 39HYHD ONV IWLL 40 AHYWANS

{NOLLYH1SINIWAY NI} Q3LINM TILOHIANT

3y0isviva
LOnaEnEn

ddsS




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

*




(soysauay) wey Jad OG 13/ SWeY g1 ) dn}

00523 30130 Aurd pay o) Ateaaa
SL S1S0D HElIS

00513 {sws) pi oy dn) ueaneq AeQ Mon
05223 (swayl g} 01 dn) Asnag AeQ awes euo|}|ppYy pue Buisuojuaauy

amuJad ot 13 B}IS LLIDY S}SO [RALINGY
Noam 1 X0 ..n_m sese) jisuel] mN wuwoo tm“—w

¥oam ) xoq/dig £Y
¥aa# / xoq / dgl 144 {uonoejjon
abeiolg xog pue [eASLIaY) syse) abesoig
BpIND soEY |eAel]ay .=.=m ajey opRIg
pajw| ajoiseled d4s
=¥ uesIssy
00l | JOJENSIUIWRY
S/ JuB)SISSY G/ JUB}SISSY s/ JUB)SISSY 0st Z lojensiuiupy
001 } Jojensiuupy 06 | JOIBNSILILIPY 0oL | JOJBRSIUILUPY 00z | IOIEASIUILDY JOIUSS
0st Z Jojeasivipy oLt Z IojensSIuIpY oSt Z JojeASIUIWpY 5Ze T JOIBASIUILIPY I0IUDG
ooe } JOIBSILILIPY 10IUAS el | JOIBJISIUILLDY JOILSS 00z | JOJBJISIUIUPY JoIuaS 052 | Jabeuep
§2Z Z iojeASIUILIPY JOIUSS 0S1 2 J0JBJISIUIUPY JOBS 5Ze Z J0JBSILILUPY JOIUBS 5.2 z Jabeuep
0se | Jabeueiy S/l | 19beuep (1] | iaBeuepy 00t | Jebeuepy Joag
Sz z Jobeuep 00z Z loBeuepy ciZ Z lebeuep SZE z sabeuep Jouag
00¢ | JaBeueyy Jouas ovard | Jabeue loiuss ooe | Jobeuep tousg 05¢ | 1Buued
6zZe Z 1afeuepy Joluas osez Z Jabeuepy Joiuag gzZg 7 laBeuep Joluag oo Z Jauued
oSy 1opang Buibeueyy Gz 1opanq Buibeuep oSt J03)10 Buibeuewy oSy 1auped Buibeuepy
GG apeln Id oiey Bpel9 g aiey apei9 nydeiey apeig
PAYWI SBLBA0ISY dd4S paywi Auadoid d4% pa)lWIT M1SuUBI0S 44 aoijeld uiely
SaNijua pajeidosse pue adijoeld e gJ§ 16] sajey 1no abiey)
DOEANNE
dd4S

I




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

s  Guide to Administrators Fees




a

41

a3

T
711

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES

ENGLAND ANG WALES
tntroduction

When » company goes inic admunsiiaton the coxly of 1he procesdinga are paid out of its assels
The cradion. who hopa sventusily to recover some of thar debts out of the assels therelore have s
direct 1teres! 1n the level of costs .lnilnmﬂ(:ﬁrﬂll of the

0 act 84 ey intarwnt by prowang
mlvmmmwmummmnu Thes gusce s itended to
halp crackion te sware of b nghts under tha legedabon 1o approva and moncor feea sxpimns the
baozs &6 winch ledsk e Exnd and how Srediton £an Siak vformadon abogt expensss incueted by the
admunistratod and chabencs thoss they congider (o be sxceseve

The nature of sdministraticn

AnitaAtIADGN W & proceduis whuch placed 3 company wndet the contral of an IREohwency praciioned
and the protecaon of the court with the folkwang Dbecire

Heketihg D COFAPASTY 24 2 QOWNG CONCETR OF
acturing o beler resull for the Credkions ¥ 2 whobe (han would B Ekely o the COMpARY waie
wormd up wethout fingt beaing i sdmunegtrebon

o f the skl stor 1ranks nerlhet of Db GDIGCvES M (48L0NM0N DIBCICRN
reahsing property in ovder 10 make & dRtHBUDON 10 peCured Or oradew kitial cradiions
Thae creditors committes

Tha cediors have the pght o appoint B commitas with a musmum of 3 and a

membars  One of ihe funchonms of the commulles /s o determma tha baws of the sdminmtrators
remunecatons  The commitled o Aorfuslly estabithed ot the meetng of credioes whech
AATUEHD o tegured to hold wthun & maamuet of 10 weaks from the bagnneng of
acmHrestraton to conseder hes opodsl The sdminstraly must call the RSt mesuny of
commuties wihin 8 weeks of its estabhahment wnd subseguent mestings must be hald wihe' o

admunstrator 1 st beftiry £ ahd Movids IfOrMEREN ALOUL thie exeftise of s

Fiximg the sdminististor s remunatation

The bemis foe fixng the sdminstators remunarsbon s sat out 1n Ruls 2 106 of the Instivency Rulek
1560 whnch staten that @ shall be fized

=% ¥ pet CHTtaQs ¢f the valus of the PrOPEITY which the administrator has to deal with
by referencs I8 the tma propary givan Iy e wnd ha kta in 0 matters
arsng inthe adminalration or

o ana el amount

Arzy combinggon of hese Dases may be used to f the remunerabon, and differeni bases may be
used for diferent thengs done by the Where he o fhred iy
deffot #rd parcentages may be used for diterent fungs dome Oy the sdmunstrator

It a for tha ereators commiea {1 therd m ona} Lo determing on which of Thete bases of
combcatan of bases Ihu remunwnon & (0 b Fxact Where (Lif fikd ik & peicentage 118 for the

10 o parcentages to be mpphed, and where it i ot amount,
to determine thet lmmrw. Ru- 2,108 says that 11 arving at its declsion the committes shall have
tegand o the Tollowing mattars

90135
Apd 20L0

+E3

paagraph 43 apply the dalermanston may He madse by the ssmas creciiors as apprave the
IAMITHELIALON & MUNGY ATOn

The adminmtalor must convene a mabng of the committes or the creditors for the purposes of
RENOVING U pliyment of pr coate o0 80 by anciher snaokancy
practiiongr who has incurred |u:h costs If thars i3 no cetsrmingdon undar thess provisane o d
there @ but the the amourt agreesd 1o be
nauficant, the sdmmsiraton mw lpp‘ﬂn!homxﬂa & determination

What whould be pi by tha st ?
When seuking remuneration approval

When sseking agreement 1o tis faes the adminsuator shoud provide sufficent supportng
\rformation to enkble e commities of the Sreitors to farm @ judgemant 2 io whather the ¥ oposed
fes s resscratle hawing regard 1o sl the aroumstances of the case The nature and sxtent of the
SUPEOING wiMason which should be prowded wil depend on

the nature of the approval Deing sought
« tha stage dunng the sdminsTaton of the case = whech 1 i baing scught and
tha e and complasily of the case

Whare at any cradilors aor musting the sewks agreamant to the terms on
which he i3 to be remuneratec he should provide the mastng with delais of the charge-out rates of
wl praces of staff Including pnncipats which are kkely to be rvolved on the case

Whers the SOMuUOEtAor Seekd SOfeMaNt 10 hek fees dunng v course of e sdmmdireton, he
should always provide an up o date recespts and prymonts account  YWhere the proposed fea i
bas#d O bMe COR e admenarator should discioss 10 th COMMITIes or he Tediory T B
Spart and the charge-cut valus I the pecticular case {ogether with whern appropnate such:
Mwumm-mﬂr-unlﬂvhrm-dmvwrmﬂhﬂ-mwwmncwdmﬂ
case Tha saduonsl ol what the

has sctusved #ng hawnmlchtvod 19 on.mm- value of the axetcie o be ssuesued (whvlst
racognesing that the adminstrator must fulfil certan statutory cbigsbons that might be ssen to bang
no sdded value for credidors) and to sstablish that the bme hes besn properly spant on the case
That sssssamant will nedd 10 bee Made havIng regand to e WMe pent & the raies at which it
TMe wad Charged, bearng m mand the facion sm o w paregraph 41 above  To snable Uvs
assuzment o be camad oul L may be necssaary for the sdMusslator i provice an arsyza of the
*me spent on tha case by type of actvty and grade of sfaff Tha degrae of detad will depend on. the
crounstancet of $e case butit will be halpful to be sasce of the professansl gusdance wheeth i
bean gven 1o nsohvency raciboners o0 ths sutyect The gudance suggests the followsng aress of
CHy 38 2 bawrs for the analyss of bme spent.

s Admuncatiadon and panung
*+  LresbgaROne
Resimaton of ssses
Tradng
Creditors
* Ay ot case-apectic maties

The folowifi CIEQONE ANk SUGDIted &S & DA [oF analyas by Qrade of staft

+  Pwines

+  Manager

= Othas sersor profesaionata
Azzatants and support staff

mnmummmmmunmmmmumdmuuaum
own nczal inchuding the fyum o

oredtoey Tammmﬁ-nmmum

11035
Apel 2010

o
U ot
v

42

43

44

a2

»  ihe complexy (or cthermss) of the case
v responmbiity of 80 excaphonal kund oF Gegree winth fafl on B MmN 30
Do #ffectivanets W which e SaMINEIator apesis i be CAMrNg ook, <f 1 have cemed out,
ay chubary
08 vaue Bnd NETUTe of T PICOAMY WCH tha adrmerssirator has to dael with

If there & no crecitors commiliss of the commultas coes nol maké the requasts detarmunstion (and
ploviced the creumstances cescrbed n paragraph 43 do not apgly} Dw sdminigator's
remunerabon may be fied by & resolubon of & meedng of redton having regard 1o the skne
maters sz apply 1 the case of the commetise | the reriunerabon m nol fixed in dny of thess ways
& vl ke &xnd by the court on by the but the Mmmm
such &0 SDCMCIOON UNkeEs e has first ed W pet e fxwd by e
Cradtiors a3 described above 30 In Ay case not Lser than 18 monthy after hus sppointment.

Tm-nlmlnlamlwdm rouolubons N CEses whera the admeretretot has cteted o hes

el the propecty 1o enabls a dxintuson to be made b
unsecured credtorns ummuw resarved fund which may hove to be sel sside ot of Boatng
charge agsety

In tha case  tere m ro Crédiory commutas of the commiiss doos ROt make the recumts
Jatiminaton, tha IMUNEabon may be fsd by the sporoval of —

each secred creditin Of the Compeny” of
o M tha SOTMNSETEION has MECE Of INtence 1 maks & dstriubon to preferental craciom —
aach sscured creditor of the compsny and
praferental creditors whoss debts amount to moce than 50% of the preferentsl deies of the
company daregardng dates of sy crodiior who doss not respond & &N VIO 10 give o
withhokd aporoval
havng ragard o the same mslsrs x4 e comitdlsg woud
Note that thars & no requiremant to hold a creckions MAesSng 0 SUCH CRIES Wkess & Mestng m
requisitionsd by creditors whoes detts amount 0 at less 10 par cont of tha total dabls of the
company
A resslyton of craditars may be obtained by comedpondencs
Review of remuneration
mnwnmmn.mmu-m changs i unce the basie of the
wis txad, the may request that it ba changed The

mwmmuulnmmmhmcmumﬂfwdmrmmmmmmom
nply &3 0 the ongnal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the admeristrator may need {0 seek sporoval for the payment of costs i CORRCION with
Propaalofy wark ncutted bafors the company went Wio admrstraton but which remam trpaid
Such costs may felats o work done sther by the sdminstistor or by enoli Wsolvancy racddonas
Detas of such costs musl be nchuded 11 B admasEtities prOPOSEE

Vhar there 13 & creditorn comumities if @ for the COMTLee Lo COOMTANS WHEhe: #nd 1D whet
axtart, such costs should be spproved for payment I there o NO comMitay & the commilies does
not make the necessary determmwton, of ¥ it doss but the admunsbisior of other insolvency
practbonal who has ncumed pre-admiristrabon cosls considars the emount agreed t be
InaufiGiant approvai may ba ghven by & meetng of credians Where the ciroumatances descnbed n

10035

At 110

T2

73

a1

o Ay significant aspects of the cade pariculary thowa that atfact the amount of tma spent.
+  The resscns lor subsequent changes in strategy
Amy commants on any figures in the summery of Gme pent accompanying the request the

Samestratoe wishes 1o make

»  The uisps izken to sstabish the views of coadiion partcutarly n reighon to sgremng the strategy
oo the L) o rpwing of Tee egresment.

«  Amy exnkng sgreemont about fess

= Datade of how other wats chossn how ey wers

contractind W be paid, and what steps havs bewn taken b0 review ther Tees

it should be bome in mind that the degres of anaiss and fom of premanisuon should be
proportionate to the size snd complexily of the case 0 smallsr caass not all cwtegories of activity will
nheayd b itlsvant, whitkt lurther analyiis may be NEcsESEry in larper cases

VWhare e fes 5 charged on & percaniage bests the admunestrator should provide cetsfis of any work
Which has DESN of i INbNGed 10 be sub-contracied out which would nocrmally ba undertaken drectly
by 0 omenitratod o bt st

After remynsration mpproval

Whate 8 rasoluton Fxing the bas Of fees & paceed ot any credtors meekng held befors he has
substantaty completed he funchong he adminisirator ehould notly the credion of the detais of the
resolution In hus next report ar Arculer 1 them In sfl subeaguant reports 1o ¢fediton T sdminkirator
should speaty the amount of remuneration he has driwn in wecorcince wih the reschbion (sea
further paragraph 8 1 balow) YWhara the fad o bated on BMe costs be shoukd also provide detaly of
the tme spent and charge-out velue & date and sy matenal changes in the fites chared for the
vADOUS QIRces Gnce the resckubon was Gt passed He shoukd siso provice such adcihonsd
wnformaticn as may be required »n wath the ot out i paragraoh 7 11 Whae
e fes o charped o & Percetiage bams e adiefedtTader shaukl provide the detaits set out w
patagraph 7 1 4 2bove 1eguIding work which hirs been Sub-comracted out

Plabursamentis and ciher axpenses

Thers s no statstory requitdeme™ for the commedtise or the crediton 0 Apordve the drdweng of
AxpERek o dabiraemants mmn-nmmmummmm - desTbed
bewlow naed to requires that, whare the
mmblmmmmmhhmdnmc
dubursements may wciude an stemaent of shared or afocated Sokts {seh B room e document
WOFROe Of SOMMLNKCATN TaclDN provided by v Sty ahr's own Gm) iy muct be dscioted
and be wuthored by those responuble for sppraving hee remunenstion  Such expenses must be
rectly ihcuried on he cese ahd subject to & maethod of and

og reports and for further

The sdminmtratod B requer g (D S400 8 (VoM feport 1D credions st B-monthly intervals The report
must include

detas of the tesos fxed for tve remuneranon of the sdmenetrator (o £ not fxed st the dats of the
repoxt, the kiigrs Laken dunng the penod of the report 1o ix )

+ i the bama ha been fixed, the remunanton charged dunng the penod of the repor, LTespactve
of whathe! 1t wis actually pewd dunng that penod (sxcept whare @ m fixed 23 = Set amount, m
which casa it may D Shiwn as that amount withaut 4Ny APRASoNmant for the piriod of the
rapoet)

= Htha report i the fist o be ade afler the besis his been fxed, the jemurkeradon charped
during the penode cvmred by the previous reports logather with & descipon of the work done
dunng has pefiods imespectve of whather payment wes actusly made during the penod of the
report,

= & ststament of tha oxpensss incurted by the sdminstrator dunng Dw panod of the repart,
dredpacirva of whithes paymant was actually made dunig Tl Panod,

12 af 35

Aprt 2010




101

102

03

Wﬂmﬂ]ﬁﬂuﬂ@

+  the date of mpproval of oy pre-sdmuestration costy and the amound approved
+  antalement of the dedion nghts {o request further - w 82
and thar fight o the . and

VWittun 21 ciys of fecipt of @ progress (eDort 3 credior may request the sdmuasirair W prive
further 1docnybon Ebowt the remynerabon and sxpenies (Othel thvi Ple-SOFHTEALoN coste) sel
ot m the repor. A cequest Must be 1 wing. and May be Made wihe Dy & decired credtor of by
&n unsecured cracitor weth the concamence of it lesst 5% 1 value of unsecured crbiora induding
et o¢ e permekiian of the court

The admursstrator must provide the requdskied d¥oIMaucn wikn 14 days wniess he conuders hat

= the yme snd cost evolved iy prapanng the infrmatich would ba dxcEssve of

- dadiosurs would b prapudical to the conduet of Mer acminsStrabon OF Mght be expactsd to lead
o vickedy agwidl prry petion o
Cw sdrmresbaty m subec! @ an obhgabon of confdendakly n retation 1o the wformebon
requested,

in which case he must grve the reasons fol not providing the Informabon

Any credior may apply 10 the cout within 21 days of tha sdminstrator's refusal Is pravioa the
requested Informaton o the expy of tha 14 days bme bt for the provasen of the informason
Provizion of - [

The sdminsgizatoe must previde certan informaton sbout tma tpent on & case free of chage upan
request Dy sy crackioe ditsctor of shassholdes of the comparry’

Tha nformation whsch must ba provided is —
he total rumber of hours spent on the Cak# Uy the adminsUator of Staff Bssgned ta the Case
« for each grade of staft the aversge hourly rata at which they ore charged out,

«  thenumbaer of hours spant by wach grade of Ktafl in the relevant perkid

The penad for which the iIfarmabion must be pravided 15 the panod from appantmant to the and of
the moat recsnt punod of 4 montha reckoned from the date of the adminstrators appdintment, o
whete he has vacated cffice the date that he vacated office

Tha informabon mus? e Erovided wite 78 days of recept of the jaquatt by the admissialor and
recuiits MUS! Be Made within Two yesrs from vacaton of office

Whad If = craditor is dissahsfied?
H & crediiar Dultivea AL Na AOMINETAIC:S FAMUNAraton  t1oq hpn tha baus 13 nappropriste of

the axparaes IncuTed by the aran afl the may provided
cartan ¢ondiona ace met, apply to the coun

ApphCabon My e mads i e court by sy secured credior of by any unsecured cTeditor provided
at waxt 10 per cant in value of unsscured crediors (INGLANG MMM E0res Of he Ny [ha
perm:zmion of the court. Ay such epphcation must b made with 8 wad k. of the apphcan! receiving
the admenmtrators prograss repor! s which tha chargng of the remunsrshon of inciemng of Bw
AxpansEE () QUESYON 11 St reposied (see paragraph 8 1 abave) If tha court doas nat damies the
apphcabon (which i may o ¢ considers that insulficant cause & shown) the spplicant muat grva the
oy af the and ol a1 leaat 14 days befora the headng

if the gpurt conmders the apphcation well founded, it may arder that the femuneratan be raducad,
the baus be changed or tha sxpenset be dsalicwec of repaxd Uniess the court orders ctherwise
the costs of thw applicaton musi be pad Oy the appicant and not as anh expenss of e
adminataben

13 of 35
gt 230

QEWW

11

11

122

122

124

Wihat it the sdyministrator is dissatisTied?

It tha that the fxad by the creditors commaiee . RauTiclnt or
mmmwuh:mmﬁummrmmm-mnumuma
v Brtek Changed. Dy Tesalubon of the creddons I he cOnsKes thet the remuneraton fxed by the
COTTHES Of th Cradion  irsufioent or that the basy wad (o fix Ls wHgoropnats he may apply
{0 the cown for the smount of rats (o be InCressed ¢ the tuws changed 1 he deckies 1 &pply o the
court ha must grve ut least 14 diyk nobcs 10 i members of the creditons committes and the
cumrmﬂ.-m.ymmmwumuodmm-mmw-wﬂuurﬂwmm-

If thate is no the ‘s notce o N appiEcation must be sent o
;ud\nlm-mmy-—vrlu-dwllumnnwnmlym-u,mdmwm-ywmwmoruwnduuu
number to appear or b (hpresanted The eourt may order the costs to be pued &8 &0 #xponsa of the
admustranan

Othes matters refating to Memnerktion

mm-ﬂmmmtuhmuwmm-w—m
Famuneraton prytble dhoulkdd b Soporiondd Any capuls wraing between thefn iy be raferted 1o
tha courl, the creditors comemeitaa of 2 mestng of credions

if the acmunmGator 8 & SObCor and EMpPoYE s own Bith 1o aCt on bahall of the company  profit
couts may NOT be paid Unless Buthorsed by tha credilons commities the credins of the court

I new sdminkstrator m appointed In place of ancther any determunation rascion of cowt order
whch was n sffect 4 chataly before the & have offect 1 relston 1 the
of the naw unt a furthed

Whare the bas:s of the (RTLTAES0N @ & 5t Amounl, end (he edmenplreton ceaman 1o act befors the
m-mmumommummwmmmnmmmmﬂcnmmum
made for @ cetarTunaton of the amount that shoukl be pax & tha ouigong admonstrator  The
application must be made o the same body sy wpproved ths remunsrston Whare the outgoing
wra from the same fm ey wil ususly agree the

ad the
Bpportisnment between tham
Effactive date
Then geade appliss whets B Comparny enters adminstraton on or afte 8 Apil 2010 sxcept whers

+ the appbcation Tof S SAMINISITabon order was made befors that it of

+ where the wes a which o baders that date

14 of 35

Agrt X010




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

»  Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Nh.di
i
EEEI.!D“ d ll g

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplift These include, but
are not imited, to such tems as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and property
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It s normal practice to also charge the following indwrect disbursements {Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage - 15t class (small) 032
Postage — 1%t class (large) 044
Postage — 2™ ciass (smali) 022
Postage - 2 class (large} 036
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel Is charged at the Inland Revenue
approved rate of 40p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 disbursements.




